
 

 
 
2020-04-23 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
CONSULTING SERVICES FOR 

ROOF REPLACEMENT 
RFP #27 (2020-04) 

ADDENDUM #2 
 
This addendum shall be incorporated into, and form part of RFP #27 (2020-04) and take 
precedence over all requirements of the previously issued bid documents including plans. This 
addendum must be signed by the bidder (signing officer) in the appropriate space and must be 
attached to the form for submission by the bidder. This addendum consists of THREE (3) page(s) 
and the documents listed below. 
 

1. DRAWINGS:  Higher quality PDFs of the drawings for the Canopy Classroom and Giraffe 
Building have been attached to this addendum.  Square footage for the Canopy Classroom 
is included on the drawing, and some dimensions have been clarified on Giraffe drawing 
A-4. 
 
Canopy Classroom 
A-4  Floor Plan 
A-10  Sections & Elevations – Details 1,2,3 
A-10  Sections & Elevations – Details 4,5 
A-10  Sections & Elevations – Details 7,8,9 
 
Giraffe House 
A-4  Roof Plan 
A-5  Sections 
A-5  Sections – Detail 1 
A-5  Sections – Detail 2 
A-6  Elevations 
A-7  Elevations 
A-10  Wall Sections 
A-10  Wall Sections – Detail 1 
A-10  Wall Sections – Detail 2,3 
A-10  Wall Sections – Detail 4 
A-10  Wall Sections – Detail 5,6 
A-10  Wall Sections – Detail 7,8,9 
A-14  Sections – Detail 6 
 

2. QUESTION: 
I have struggled with the provided drawing legibility to determine the sq. footages of the 3 
properties for roof replacements and google maps is not much better as the trees are in 
the way.  That being said, could you possibly give us the square footages for each of the 
3 roofs that need repairs/replacements?     
 
ANSWER: 
Please see attached higher quality PDFs.  We have included the roof area for the Canopy 
Classroom and clarified some dimensions for the Giraffe building. 
 
 



 
RFP #27 (2020-04) Consulting Services for Roof Replacement 
ADDENDUM 2 

Page 2 of 3 

  

3. QUESTION: 
Is the Zoo looking for identical roof systems as existing, ie “like for like”? Or are they 
looking to make changes to the types of assemblies similar to adjacent areas/buildings, 
such as the Giraffe House and/or make changes to update the ‘R-values’ of each 
assembly area. 
 
ANSWER: 
The successful proponent shall provide the Zoo with a options for each building during the 
concept phase.  The proponent shall provide pro/cons for each option as well as a rough 
budgetary cost for each option.  The Zoo will select an option to proceed into detailed 
design. 
 

4. QUESTION: 
Can you provide updated dwgs for the Giraffe House identifying the new addition? 
                                                                          
ANSWER: 
The Zoo was unable to locate roofing drawings showing the new addition.  Instead, we 
have indicated the approximate roof sections that have been removed due to the addition.  
For clarification: The Zoo is only looking to replace the roof on the older section of the 
giraffe building (cedar roof), and not the roof on the newer section (standing seam). 
 

5. SCHEDULE: 
Note that construction for all roofs has been moved to 2021 and the design schedule has 
been adjusted accordingly. 
 
Delete Schedule of Events:                                                                     

 

Pre-Award  

Release of RFP 2020-04-03 

Proponents’ Question Deadline 2020-04-13 

Submission Due 2020-04-17 

Interviews, if necessary Week of 2020-04-27 

Notification of Award By the Toronto Zoo Week of 2020-04-27 

Post-Award  

Preliminary Draft Design Due for All Roofs 2020-07-01 

Final Design Due For One Roof Selected as 
Priority for 2020 

2020-07-31 

Tender For One Roof Selected as Priority for 
2020 

2020-08 

Construction For One Roof Selected as Priority 
for 2020 

2020-09 to 2020-10 

Tender and Construction for Remaining Roofs 2021 

 
Replace with Schedule of Events (Rev.)                                                                     

Pre-Award  

Release of RFP 2020-04-03 

Proponents’ Question Deadline 2020-04-13 

Submission Due 2020-05-01 

Interviews, if necessary Week of 2020-05-04 

Notification of Award By the Toronto Zoo Week of 2020-05-04 

Post-Award  

Preliminary Draft Design Due 2020-08-15 



 
RFP #27 (2020-04) Consulting Services for Roof Replacement 
ADDENDUM 2 

Page 3 of 3 

  

Final Design Due 2020-10-01 

Tender  2020-10 

Construction 2021 

 
Receipt of the addendum shall be acknowledged as part of your submission.  
 
The Board of Management of the Toronto Zoo reserves the right to reject any or all quotations or 
to accept any quotation, should it deem such action to be in its interests.  
 
If you have any queries regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Peter Vasilopoulos, Supervisor, 
Purchasing & Supply, at 416-392-5916. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
Peter Vasilopoulos  
Supervisor, Purchasing & Supply 
 
 
I/we hereby acknowledge receipt of this addendum and make allowance in my bid.  
 
 
 

 
Signed (Must be Signing Officer of Firm) 
 
 

 
Name of Firm  
   
  

Date  



CANOPY CLASSROOM A-4



CANOPY CLASSROOM A-10



CANOPY CLASSROOM A-10



CANOPY CLASSROOM A-10



GIRAFFE A-4



GIRAFFE A-5



GIRAFFE A-5



GIRAFFE A-5



GIRAFFE A-6



GIRAFFE A-7



GIRAFFE A-10



GIRAFFE A-10



GIRAFFE A-10



GIRAFFE A-10



GIRAFFE A-10



GIRAFFE A-10



GIRAFFE A-14


	REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
	CONSULTING SERVICES FOR
	ROOF REPLACEMENT
	RFP #27 (2020-04)
	ADDENDUM #2

